	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2017-58
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: January 24, 2017
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F
Date of Analysis: January 26, 2017
Type of Action: Solid waste hauler agreement amendment
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes a second amendment to the franchise waste hauling agreement between the City and Republic Services of Florida Limited Partnership d/b/a Southland Waste Systems of Jacksonville resulting from the 2016 waste hauler rate review. The amendment sets the rate of contract compensation beginning October 1, 2016, sets fuel caps for FY16-17, FY17-18 and FY18-19, approves the hauler’s premises count, and provides the percentage markup on expenses. The bill designates the Solid Waste Division as the oversight agency for the contract.
Background Information: Ordinance Code Sec. 382.309 - Determination of annual rate of compensation and measure of contract compensation – requires that every 3 years the City Council shall conduct a full rate review of its franchised residential waste haulers in order to evaluate the following factors that determine each hauler’s compensation: the number of residential premises in each service area as determined by the Director of Solid Waste; reasonable necessary expenses incurred in operations; projected operating expenses for the next ensuing fiscal year; a rate of return based upon the total operating expenses of the contractor before interest and state/federal corporate income taxes; any other relevant factors, which may include an operating ratio of the contractor's operating expenses to gross revenue; the need for and amount of a contractor's reserve for any anticipated substantial increase in any major operation expenses; recommendations of the Mayor; and recommendations of the Council Auditor. Council sets a compensation rate for the first year after the full rate review and the compensation for the 2 succeeding years is based on a CPI adjustment factor.
Southland Waste Systems is determined to have 73,725 premises as of October 1, 2016. The base rate is $10.99 effective October 1, 2016. The fuel cap shall be 400,564 gallons for FY17, 424,208 for FY18 and 427,883 for FY19. The hourly rate for travel time to disposal sites is $105 effective October 1, 2016. If and when the Mayor declares a Storm Emergency Event after December 1, 2016, the City agrees to pay the contractor $94.22 per ton for collection of Storm Yard Waste as stipulated and adjusted pursuant to the Agreement. The markup percentage is 12% on operating expenses before profit, interest expense on capital and corporate taxes.
Policy Impact Area: Solid waste collection
Fiscal Impact: The FY16/17 budget appears to contain sufficient funding for this contract.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

